
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford South Area 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 8 September 2022 at 
6.00pm in the Banqueting Hall - City Hall, Bradford 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
Labour Green The Bradford South Independents 
J Dodds M Edwards L Majkowski 
D Green   
Tariq Hussain   
S Khan   
H Parsan   
A Walsh   
R Wood   
 
Alternates: 
 
Labour Green The Bradford South Independents 
R D R Berry C R Hickson J Clarke 
S Ferriby   
A Jabar   
K Mukhtar   
A Tait   
A Thornton   
 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

• On the day of the meeting you are encouraged to wear a suitable face covering (unless you are 
medically exempt) and adhere to social distancing.  Staff will be at hand to advise accordingly.   

From:      To: 
Bryn Roberts 
Interim City Solicitor 
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel 
Phone: 01274 434579 
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

 
  
1. 
[...]
han two months 
 must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
 calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
 restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
 requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
 Local Government Finance Act 1992.   
 
(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
 Standing Order 44. 
 
  

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2022 be signed as 
a correct record (previously circulated). 
  

(Yusuf Patel – 01274 434579) 
 
 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579) 
  
 
 
 

 



 

  
5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.   
  
Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Tuesday 6 
September 2022. 

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579) 
  
 

 

 
B. BUSINESS ITEMS 

 
  
6.   BRADFORD SOUTH LOCALITY PLAN 2022-25 

 
The Council, working with partner agencies, is undertaking work to 
strengthen its approach to Locality Working. A key part of that 
approach is the development of Locality Plans.  

 
The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “F”) 
which presents a draft of the Bradford South Locality Plan 2022-25 and 
also includes the six Ward Plans for the Area Committee’s approval. 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That the Bradford South Area Committee approves the draft 
 Bradford South Locality Plan 2022-25, as detailed in 
 Appendix A  to Document “F” and the Bradford South Ward 
 Plans as detailed in Appendix B to Document “F” 
 
(2) That Bradford South Area Committee requests that the 

Bradford South Area Co-ordinator presents a progress 
report to the Area Committee in 12 months, setting out the 
progress and achievements made for each of the priorities 
detailed in the Bradford South Locality Plan 2022-25, 
including the six Ward Plans. 

  
(Ishaq Shafiq – 01274 431155) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 - 144 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of the Department of 
Place to the meeting of Bradford South Area Committee 
to be held on 8 September 2022 

F 
 
 
Subject:   
 
BRADFORD SOUTH LOCALITY PLAN 2022-25 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The Council, working with partner agencies, is undertaking work to strengthen its approach 
to Locality Working. A key part of that approach is the development of Locality Plans. This 
report presents a draft of the Bradford South Locality Plan 2022-25 and also includes the 
six Ward Plans for the Area Committee’s approval. 
 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The Locality Plan has been developed in consultation with a range of partners, community 
groups and residents with the aim of ensuring that the voices of all communities in the 
Area are heard.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Jason Longhurst, Strategic Director of 
Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Safer and Stronger Communities 
 

Report Contact: Ishaq Shafiq 
Bradford South Area Coordinator  
Phone: (01274) 431155 
E-mail: ishaq.shafiq@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:ishaq.shafiq@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY 
 

The Council, working with partner agencies, is undertaking work to strengthen its 
approach to Locality Working. A key part of that approach is the development of 
Locality Plans. This report presents a draft of the Bradford South Locality Plan 
2022-25 and also includes the six Ward Plans for the Area Committee’s approval. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The vision for the Strengthening Locality Working approach is to build safe, strong 

and active localities where citizens and local leaders are empowered to work 
alongside public agencies and partners to address local needs and issues. Working 
collaboratively and creatively, they utilise local assets, resources and opportunities 
to enhance community capacity and tackle inequalities. People are at the heart of 
service design and delivery, and experience coordinated support within their 
localities and only need to tell their story once. A stronger focus on prevention and 
early help promotes better outcomes for local people and helps reduce the need for 
statutory interventions wherever possible. 

 
2.2 To achieve the vision the project advocates a stronger role for Bradford Council and 

its partners as a leader and place shaper, aligning delivery and resources, renewing 
emphasis on the role of Area Committees and supporting local Councillors in their 
capacity as democratic champions.   
 

2.3  Previous reports were presented to the Bradford South Area Committee setting out 
more details about the Localities approach: 

 
• “Locality working review: Bradford South Approach and creating Localities Plans for 

the area” (Document I) considered by the Bradford South Area Committee at its 
meeting held on 30 September 2021. 

• “Locality working review: Bradford South Approach and creating Localities Plans for 
the area” (Document I) considered by the Bradford South Area Committee at its 
meeting held on 28 October September 2021. 

• “Localities update and discussion” (Document ‘Q’) considered by Bradford South 
Area Committee at its meeting held on 2 December 2021. 

• “Localities update and discussions” (Document T) considered by the Bradford 
South Area Committee on 27 January 2022. 

• “Localities update” (Document Y) considered by the Bradford South Area 
Committee on 17 March 2022.  
 

2.4 Further work has been undertaken with District Councillors and partner agencies to 
inform the development of the locality plan through a Bradford South conference on 
12 May 2022, surveys and other ward based engagement opportunities.  

 
2.5 This report presents the completed draft Bradford South Locality Plan 2022-25 

(Appendix A) for consideration and approval by the Area Committee. In addition, 
the six Bradford South Ward plans (Appendix B) for consideration and approval. 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
 There are no other considerations. 

Page 2



 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 

This work falls within the current budget and resources of the Neighbourhood 
Service and other Council resources that are available for the Strengthening 
Locality Working programme. 
 
The Locality and Ward Plans priorities assist the Area Committee in its place-based 
area management role, and to inform the allocation of Area Committee budgets. 
 
Officer support for co-ordination to take forward the Locality and Ward Plans will be 
provided by the Bradford South Area Co-ordinator’s Office. 
 
The Bradford South Locality and Ward Plans 2022 – 2025 are used to inform the 
budget-setting processes and service-planning throughout the authority and 
partners. 
 
The Bradford South Locality and Ward Plans 2022 – 2025 have been developed 
with and will be shared with key service-providers such as the Police, Health, social 
housing landlords and community organisations to request that these Plans be 
used to inform their own priority-setting processes. 

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
   
 A key purpose of Strengthening Locality working is to reduce the demand on 

services. 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 

There are no known legal implications from this work. 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

One of the key themes in the Locality Plan aims to increase sustainability across 
the Area. 

 
7.2 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 

Greenhouse gas emissions will be addressed within the Locality and Ward Plans. 
 
7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Community Safety issues will be addressed within the Locality and Ward Plans.  
 
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

There are no known human rights issues emerging from this report. 
 
7.5 TRADE UNION 

Page 3



 
There are no known trade union issues arising from this report.   

 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

The work supports delivery of priorities across all Bradford South wards. There will 
be positive implications for all Wards in the Bradford South Area if the 
Strengthening Locality Working programme achieves its objectives. 

 
7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 

The Locality Plan 2022-25 will replace the existing Area Committee Action Plan. 
 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
 There are no known implications. 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 There are no known implications. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

There are no not for publication documents.  
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 That members approve the draft Bradford South Locality Plan 2022-25, as detailed 

in this report at Appendix A. In addition, that members approved the draft Ward 
Plans for Bradford South as detailed in this report at Appendix B. 

 
9.2 That members suggest changes to the draft Bradford South Locality Plan 2022-25 

and / or Bradford South Ward Plans. 
   

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 Bradford South Area Committee approves the draft Bradford South Locality Plan 

2022-25, as detailed in this report at Appendix A and Bradford South Ward Plans as 
detailed in Appendix B. 

 
10.2 Bradford South Area Committee requests that the Bradford South Area Co-

ordinator presents a progress report to the Area Committee in 12 months, setting 
out the progress and achievements made for each of the priorities detailed in the 
Bradford South Locality Plan 2022-25, including the six Ward Plans. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix A: Draft Bradford South Locality Plan 2022-25 
 
 Appendix B: Bradford South Locality Plans 2022-25 

Page 4



 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 
“Locality working review: Bradford South Approach and creating Localities Plans for 
the area” (Document I) considered by the Bradford South Area Committee at its 
meeting held on 30 September 2021. 
 
“Locality working review: Bradford South Approach and creating Localities Plans for 
the area” (Document I) considered by the Bradford South Area Committee at its 
meeting held on 28 October September 2021. 
 
“Localities update and discussion” (Document ‘Q’) considered by Bradford South 
Area Committee at its meeting held on 2 December 2021. 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Bradford South Draft Locality Plan 2022-25

Developed and delivered in partnership with local Cllrs, partner agencies, 
voluntary, community and faith organisations and residents

Appendix A

P
age 7



Foreword
Bradford South Area Committee Chair – Cllr David Green

• The Bradford South Locality Plan (2022-25) has been develop to help focus on prevention as well as 
intervening early when problems do emerge so that everyone can live a long, healthy and full life.

• The Bradford South Locality Plan identifies the top concerns, hopes and ambition for Bradford South 
communities over the next three years. 

• We recognise only by coming together can public services meet the demands in Bradford South.

• There is a need for more joined-up working and this plan aims to provide a platform which facilitates this.  

 

Cllr David Green
Chair of Bradford Sout

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford South Area 
Committee held on Thursday, 8 and 29 September 2022, 
City Hall Bradford 
 

 
Commenced 5.05 pm 
Adjourned (8 Sept) 5.35 pm 

Commenced (29 Sept) 5.05 pm 
Concluded 5.35 pm 

 
 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR GREEN THE QUEENSBURY 

WARD INDEPENDENTS 
 

Green 
Dodds 
S Khan 
Tait 
Wood 
Walsh 
  

 Edwards 
 

 Majkowski (8 Sept) 
  

 
Apologies: Councillor Tariq Hussain 
 
Councillor Green in the Chair 
 
  
13.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
There were no disclosures of interest received in matters under consideration. 
  
  

14.   MINUTES 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2022 be signed as a correct 
record. 
 
  

15.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted to review decisions to restrict documents. 
  



 

  
16.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 
No public questions were received. 
  
  

17.   BRADFORD SOUTH LOCALITY PLAN 2022-25 
 
The Council, working with partner agencies, was undertaking work to strengthen 
its approach to Locality Working. A key part of that approach was the 
development of Locality Plans.  
  
The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “F”) which presented 
a draft of the Bradford South Locality Plan 2022-25 and also included the six 
Ward Plans for the Area Committee’s approval. 
  
The Area Coordinator stated that in essence although this was a three year plan, 
a number of high level priorities and a framework were set out within the Plan, 
however the intention was that the Plan would remain a live document which 
would be amended in the light of emerging ward issues.  To this end the Council 
was actively engaging with all partners to ensure that the Plan was a workable 
document going forward. 
  
During the discussion Members asked a number of questions and made a 
number of comments and suggestions, which are set out below: 
  
The Chair stated that the Plan had to be effective and that the input of Ward 
Councillors was essential to realising this, adding that concentrating on where we 
can make a real difference, for example in the area of economic development and 
support for businesses was a key component. 
  
A number of Members thanked the Chair and ward officers for devising an 
excellent plan and how the Plan managed to focus on the key issues affecting 
Bradford South. 
  
A Member stated that a number of wide ranging issues such as the misuse of 
fireworks, were ongoing problems affecting south and the wider district and 
needed to be tackled as a matter of urgency as residents were affected by it.  In 
response it was stated that this issue had been raised with the Police as well as in 
discussions within the Community Safety Partnership, however a change in 
national legislation was required to tackle the problem effectively. 
  
A Member commended the consultation process around the Locality Plan and 
that the events had been well attended, adding that the Plan had managed to 
capture the major issues affecting the South area and ensuring these were 
tackled should remain the main focus. 
  
In response it was stated that the response to issues, in liaison with partners and 
Ward Councillors would remain the main thrust of the Plan, as well an ensuring 
that the locality work within wards was strengthened, and consulting, as required 
with the Area Committee on resources and delivery. 
  



 

Members welcomed the addition of the new assistant ward officers and the 
excellent work they had undertaken to date. 
  
The Chair commented that the delivery plan would give Members an opportunity 
to provide their input and that progress should be reported to the Area Committee 
on a quarterly basis, stressing that resources were finite and there needed to be a 
level of honesty on what can be delivered around the priorities that had been 
identified.  Clearly issues such as fly tipping and anti-social behaviour remained 
big issues across the south area, however there were nuanced issues that 
required action in a particular area. 
  
Note: at 1735 the meeting was adjourned as the announcement was made 
that Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II had passed away. 
  
Reconvened at 1700 on Thursday 29 September 2022 at 1700 
  
The Chair gave a brief overview of the discussion from the previous meeting. 
  
The Chair stated that in understanding how the Ward Plans relate to the 
Constituency Plan, there had to be a recognition that the ward priorities maybe 
different from the overarching plan, and therefore it was important to work with 
ward officers and the ward team to balance this on the ground. 
  
The Chair added that the Locality Plan was in its infancy and would change once 
we became better informed of issues on the ground, and that the Council as a 
corporate body had to better integrate resources to ensure effective delivery of 
services. 
  
A Member stated that public expectation on resolving issues in their areas was 
high, so it was therefore important that they also had some ownership, as 
ultimately people wanted to see improvements in their lives. 
  
A discussion followed on the all age place meetings that were held, however 
because of the issues relating to GDPR, members were not involved in these 
meetings. 
  
In relation to a question regarding the number of Fixed Penalty Notices issued in 
relation to fly tipping, it was explained that where it was considered expedient, a 
FPN would be issued, however it was important to understand that a strict legal 
process had to be followed in the enforcement arena. 
  
The Chair also stressed that the unique identity of the different areas within the 
South constituency had to be recognised, and appropriate resources and support 
had to be put in place. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Resolved – 
  
(1)      That the draft Bradford South Locality Plan 2022-25, as detailed in       
 Appendix A to Document “F” and the Bradford South Ward Plans as 
 detailed in Appendix B to Document “F” be approved. 
  
(2)      That the Bradford South Area Co-ordinator be requested to        
 present a progress report to the Area Committee in 3 months’ time, 
 setting out the progress and achievements made for each of the 
 priorities detailed in the Bradford South Locality Plan 2022-25, 
 including the six Ward Plans. 
  
(3)      That the Executive be requested to review how the Council can            
 better integrate its services to prioritise delivery of the Locality      
 Plan within Bradford South as well as in other locality plan areas. 
  
ACTION: Bradford South Area Coordinator 
  
Overview & Scrutiny Committee: Corporate       
 

 
 

        
 
 
        Chair 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford South Area Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


